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Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to set up a dedicated cyber surveillance agency to monitor the web and social media networks
for malicious content which have implications of law and order etc. in the country; 

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the consultations held with various stakeholders before finalization of delegation of powers in
cyber surveillance agency; 

(c) whether the Government has prepared a legal regime to fill the gaps in the Information Technology (IT) Act for dealing with such
situations; 

(d) if so, the details thereof; 

(e) whether the Ministry of Home Affairs has requested to authorize Intelligence Bureau to monitor the web and social media services
for malicious content; and 

(f) if so, the details thereof and the time by which the Surveillance Agency is likely to be made operational?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (SHRI MILIND DEORA) 

(a): There is no proposal with the Government. 

(b): Does not arise 

(c) and (d): The Information Technology Act, 2000 has adequate provisions to deal with such situations. Further, the Government has
held several rounds of discussions with stakeholders including the social media to address the issue of proper implementation of the
provisions of the Act. It has been agreed that all stakeholders would work together to minimize the unintended consequences and
evolve the processes through clarifications and guidelines as necessary. 

(e): No, sir. 

(f): Does not arise. 
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